
The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in
question.

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..
Race Dates Conducted 14

$2,857,245
$0
$0

$46,334

Reports by VEA

Handle
     Thoroughbred
     Harness
     Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
     License Fee
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     Virginia Equine Alliance
     VHHA
     VHBPA $469,507

$49,441
$421,625
$105,406
$158,109
$1,212,172
$161,673
$988,821
$9,390,134
$10,540,627

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - July 2025

Handle
     Return to Public
     Breakage
          Capital Improvements for Licensee
          Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout $40,590,056

$133,755
$133,755
$133,755
$133,755
$53,502

$2,996,107
$2,996,107
$3,370,621
$7,298,469
$47,888,525

$16,149
$37,681
$53,831

$485,525,278
$535,019,179

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - July 2025

TracksSatellite Wagering Facil.. Grand Total
Handle
   Return to Public
   Settlement
   Takeout
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
     Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..
    Breakage
Net Takeout $463,223

$11,292
$1,069
$1,384
$1,384
$4,152
$27,682
$8,969
$12,829
$42,291
$574,274
$157,025
$2,036,868
$2,768,167

$343,183
$6,570
$953
$1,005
$1,005
$3,014
$20,096
$8,969
$8,969
$30,851
$424,614
$123,171
$1,461,769
$2,009,554

$120,041
$4,722
$116
$379
$379
$1,138
$7,586

$0
$3,860
$11,440
$149,660
$33,854
$575,099
$758,614

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - July 2025


