On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - July 2025

	Tracks S	Satellite Wagering Facil	Grand Total
Handle	\$758,614	\$2,009,554	\$2,768,167
Return to Public	\$575,099	\$1,461,769	\$2,036,868
Settlement	\$33,854	\$123,171	\$157,025
Takeout	\$149,660	\$424,614	\$574,274
License Tax	\$11,440	\$30,851	\$42,291
Locality Tax (Track)	\$3,860	\$8,969	\$12,829
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$8,969	\$8,969
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$7,586	\$20,096	\$27,682
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med	\$1,138	\$3,014	\$4,152
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$379	\$1,005	\$1,384
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$379	\$1,005	\$1,384
Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati	\$116	\$953	\$1,069
Breakage	\$4,722	\$6,570	\$11,292
Net Takeout	\$120,041	\$343,183	\$463,223

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - July 2025

Handle	\$535,019,179
Return to Public	\$485,525,278
Breakage	\$53,831
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$37,681
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$16,149
Takeout	\$47,888,525
Statutory Witholdings	\$7,298,469
License Tax	\$3,370,621
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$2,996,107
Locality Tax (Track)	\$2,996,107
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support	\$53,502
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$133,755
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med	\$133,755
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$133,755
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$133,755
Net Takeout	\$40,590,056

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - July 2025

Handle	\$10,540,627
Thoroughbred	\$9,390,134
Harness	\$988,821
Other Breeds	\$161,673
Statutory Witholdings	\$1,212,172
License Fee	\$158,109
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$105,406
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$421,625
VHHA	\$49,441
VHBPA	\$469,507

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$46,334
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$0
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce	\$2,857,245
Race Dates Conducted	14